

\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(C) 9445/2016 & C.M. No.37829/20016  
HIND CONSTRUCTION CO.

..... Petitioner  
Through Ms. Smridhi Aggarwal, Adv.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

..... Respondents  
Through Ms. Aishwarya and Mr. Prasanta  
Verma, proxy counsel for the SDMC.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDERMEET KAUR**

**ORDER**  
% **09.01.2017**

On the last date, notice had been accepted by the respondent/SDMC. None has appeared for the SDMC today.

At this stage, proxy counsel for the SDMC has put in appearance. Learned counsel for the respondent/SDMC is stated to be unwell.

In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted to the respondent/SDMC to file counter affidavit within three weeks with advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder before the next date.

Renotify on 07.02.2017.

**INDERMEET KAUR, J**

**JANUARY 09, 2017**  
**A**