



\$~10, 11 and 13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9445/2016 & CM APPL. 72917/2024**

HIND CONSTRUCTION CO.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Nikita  
Salwan, Advocates.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu & Ms. Pulak Gupta  
Joshi, Advocates for MCD.

11

+ **W.P.(C) 9448/2016 & CM APPL. 72927/2024**

HIND CONSTRUCTION CO

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Nikita  
Salwan, Advocates.

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu & Ms. Pulak Gupta  
Joshi, Advocates for MCD.

13

+ **W.P.(C) 4965/2019 & CM APPL. 72931/2024**

M/S KHAJAN SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan & Ms. Nikita  
Salwan, Advocates.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION  
AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Siddhant Nath, Standing Counsel



for MCD with Mr. Bhavishya  
Makhija & Mr. Ameen Khan,  
Advocates for MCD.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

**ORDER**  
**17.03.2026**

%

1. All the aforesaid writ petitions were disposed of *vide* common order dated 7<sup>th</sup> August, 2024, directing that the amounts deducted by the respondent-MCD towards service tax be refunded to the petitioners.
2. The grievance of the petitioners is that while the service tax amount deducted till the filing of the writ petition was refunded to the petitioner, the amounts due after filing of the present writ petitions have not been refunded.
3. Status reports have been filed on behalf of respondent-MCD.
4. Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent in W.P.(C) 9445/2016 and W.P.(C) 9448/2016 seeks an accommodation.
5. List on 30<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.
6. In the meanwhile, it is directed that the representative of the petitioners shall appear before the concerned Executive Engineers on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 at 3:00 PM, in order to reconcile the amounts of service tax that have been deducted by the respondent-MCD.
- 6.1 MCD shall file statement of account showing the amounts that have been deducted towards service tax and the amounts that have been paid to the petitioners, within four weeks from today.

**AMIT BANSAL, J**

**MARCH 17, 2026**  
*at*