



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 72917/2024

IN

+ W.P.(C) 9445/2016

HIND CONSTRUCTION CO.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anusuya Salwan and Mr. Bankim
Garg, Advocates

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu, SC for MCD with
Mr. Vaibhav Tripathi and Ms. P.
Rajput, Advocates for MCD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CM APPL. 72917/2024 (seeking compliance of order dated 07.08.2024)

1. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 17th March, 2026, a report has been filed on behalf of MCD.

1.1. The same is not on record.

1.2. A copy of the same has been handed over in Court and the same is taken on record.

2. In terms of the said report, the total amount due to the petitioner was ₹1,06,43,406/- out of which, ₹70,02,956/- is already been paid on 7th August, 2024.

3. It is stated that the balance amount due to the petitioner is



₹36,40,450/-.

4. In view thereof, a direction is issued to the respondent/ MCD to release the aforesaid amount to the petitioner, within six (6) weeks from today.

5. The application stands disposed of.

6. Liberty is given to the petitioner to take appropriate steps in the event the said amount is not released within the aforesaid time period.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 30, 2026
ds